### UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN SOUTHERN DIVISION

ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND CONTRACTORS OF MICHIGAN,	
Plaintiff,	Case No. 23-cv-00277
v.	Hon. Robert J. Jonker
JENNIFER A. ABRUZZO, in her	*** HEARING
official capacity as GENERAL COUNSEL NATIONAL LABOR	Date: July 19, 2023
RELATIONS BOARD,	Time: 3:00 PM EDT
Defendant.	Location: 699 Federal Building Grand Rapids, Michigan

# REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Keith E. Eastland Stephen J. van Stempvoort Brett Swearingen MILLER JOHNSON 45 Ottawa Ave. SW Grand Rapids, MI 49503 Telephone: (616) 831-1700 eastlandk@millerjohnson.com vanstempvoorts@millerjohnson.com

M. E. Buck Dougherty III, application forthcoming Jeffrey Jennings, application forthcoming Noelle Daniel, application forthcoming LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER 440 N. Wells Street, Suite 200 Chicago, Illinois 60654 Telephone: 312-637-2280 bdougherty@libertyjusticecenter.org jjennings@libertyjusticecenter.org ndaniel@libertyjusticecenter.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
<ul> <li>I. ABC Michigan has satisfied the four factors for a preliminary injunction to stop Abruzzo from chilling its employer members' protected speech by threatening them with prosecution</li> <li>A. Abruzzo fails to respond to ABC Michigan's central</li> </ul>	3
arguments	4
B. ABC Michigan is likely to prevail on the merits of its	
constitutional claims in Counts I-IV 1. ABC Michigan has Article III associational standing	
<ol> <li>ABC Michigan has Article III associational standing</li> <li>The claims are ripe</li> <li>C. ABC Michigan's employer members' loss of their First</li> </ol>	
Amendment rights is irreparable without an injunction D. The balance of equities and public interest in preventing the violation of ABC Michigan's employer members'	13
constitutional rights favor granting the motion	15
II. ABC Michigan requested an injunction "on behalf of its	
employer members" to protect their Free Speech rights	16
CONCLUSION	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart, 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015)	8
Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan, 372 U.S. 52 (1963)	
Carey v. Wolnitzek, 614 F.3d 189 (6th Cir. 2010)	
Chabad of S. Ohio & Congregation Lubavitch v. City of Cincinnati, 363 F. 3d 427 (6th Cir. 2004)	15
City of Chicago v. Morales, 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	
Clements v. Fashing, 457 U.S. 957 (1982)	9
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	13, 14
Garlock, Inc. v. United Seal Inc., 404 F.2d 256 (6th Cir. 1968)	7
Janus v. AFSCME, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	7
Lac Vieux Desert Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Mich. Gaming Control Bd., 172 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 1999)	9
Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp., 337 U.S. 682 (1949)	
Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	
McKeon Prods, Inc. v. Howard S. Leight & Assocs., Inc., 15 F.4th 736 (6th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>Mich. Chamber of Commerce v. Land</i> , 725 F. Supp. 2d 655 (W.D. Mich. Jul. 23, 2010)	13
Myers v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp., 303 U.S. 41 (1938)	14
NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	
New York Times Co. v. United States, 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)
Okwedy v. Molinari, 333 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2003)
R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1992)
Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel, 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019)
United States v. Alvarez, 567 U.S. 709 (2012)
Universal Life Church Monastery Storehouse v. Nabors, 35 F.4th 1021 (6th Cir. 2022)
Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass'n, Inc., 484 U.S. 383 (1988)
West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943)
Constitutional Provisions
U.S. CONST., Amend. I passim
MASS. CONST. pt.1, art. XXX16
Rules
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 passim
